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SHR!I ANNASAHIB SHINDE : He can table a separate question.
Crop INSURANCL SCHEME
..i_
*335, SHRI YASHPAL SINGH :
SHRI GADILINGANA
GOWD :
SHRI RAM CHARAN :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND

AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether replics from all the State Governments have been received on the proposed draft Bill for Crop Insurance;

(b) if so, the nature thereof; and

(c) when Government propose to introduce the Bill in Parliument ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE. COMMUNITY DEVE-
LOPMENT AND COOPERATION
(SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (a)
Replics in regard to the proposed draft Bill on Crop Insurance have been received from several—but not all—
States.

(b) A summary of the replies is placed on the Table of the House.
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Statement

SUMMARY OF REPLIES RECEIVED FROM
STATE GOVERNMENTS ON DRAFT BiLL
FOR CROP INSURANCE

|. ANDHRA PRADESH :

The State Government have suggested certain modifications in the wording of the Bill and raised certain questions of technical nature. However, they seem to be agreeable for introducing crop in-.
surance in the State. They desire that the scheme of Crop Insurance may be included in the annual plan for 1968-69 as a Centrally sponsored scheme with 100 per cent assistance by the Central Government for implementing the scheme in the State.

2. GUJARAT :

The State Government agree with the objective, but feel that the present provisions of the scheme would not be acceptable to the farmers and would not be workable in practice. They feel that the Government as such cannot run the scheme but only cxperts in the line should be entrusted with the work.
A scparale organization as a subsidiary of L.I.C. should be set up to undertake the work of the scheme and the Centre and the States may agree to subsidisc losses to some extent. To be acceptable by the farmers, when the total loss occurs the entire loss should be indemnified and not 50 per cent of the total loss as envisaged in the Bill. Therefore, the present features of the scheme would militate against its introduction in the State.

3. MAHARASHTRA :

The State Government though broadly in agreement with the various provisions of the draft Bill, feel that during the pilot stage, the State Governments should implement the scheme as agents of the Central Government. By this arrangement, all premia, etc, could be credited to the Central Government and all expenditure should also be borne by the Centre.

4, MYSORE :

The provisions made in the scheme and the Bill are acceptable to the State Government. However, the Central
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Government should share the administrative cost of the scheme not only in the pilot stage but even subsequently on a 75 per ceni Centre and 25 per cent State share pattern.

5. ORISSA :

The Statc Government consider this scheme useful but would await its implementation by other States because of the practical difficulties in regard to compelling the farmers of a given area to participate in the scheme.

6. RAJTASTHAN

The State Government would be willing to implement the scheme on a pilot basis, if the Government of India under-
tuke re-insurance Lo the extent of total indemnifiable liubility. Further. the administrative cost of the scheme should he fully re-imbursed to the State Government by the Government of India as outright grant.

7. UTTAR PRADESH :

The State Government are not in favour of implementing the scheme at present and would like to watch the result of the pilot project in another
State.

8. WEST BENGAL :

The State Government while welcoming the idea of introducing Crop Insurance. considers this step somewhat premature and have emphasized a lot of preparatory work will have to be done before launching the schemc.

a
9. TRIPURA :

The Government feels that the introduction of pilot scheme of Crop Insurance in Tripura in gradual stages will be of much help to the cultivators in general. They are in general agreement with the provisions contain in the draft
Bill.

(c) In view of reluctance of the State Governments to implement the Crop Insurance Scheme in its present forms, the entire question is under consideration of the Government.

PHALGUNA 10, 1889 (SAKA)

Oral Answers 590
Y ToraTe Feg © T 48 ST A far WA St #£1 &9 9@ 97 . A%
g ¥ & T E@T | ATIwRA g
gz 2 ff Sre-aTT 9= @ 1@ § ey
F1 TXEATE fad gn Afew 9 ool agf & &= & 1 feam o 7€ FzAT
39 77 favam ag) fegr smar & Sy
AT FHA9Y § ¥ air fad-feg o
FI0 TE 0 & TEF W@ FA 2
HTE-FTE /A 991 A & fag nefrapas fa% 2r g1 6 & ¥t IAwr §W A
fae % | & wiAmr sEa g f& ag @t
ey ST g THF YA FAE &
ferm AvaTe #9417 Gr g 7
SHR1 ANNASAHIB SHINDE : This is u question regarding crop insurance.
The Hon. Member is asking about delays in loans.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE : This i regarding crop insurance,
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:; 1
have already laid a statement on the Table of the House. In brief, T may say that Andhra Pradesh, Gujarat, Maharashtra, Mysore, Orissa, Rajasthan, U.P., West Bengal and Tripura Governments have sent replies, the rest of them have not sent their replies, though reminders have been addressed to them.
We are very eager to sec that this Crop Insurance Bill is brought before Parliament as early as possible, but unless the States also give their general concurrence, 1 do not think it will be possible for us to proceed with it.

SHRI GADILINGANA GOWD :
-Since many of the major States have replied, what are the reasons for the Government not to take this important Bill into consideration? May | know whether the cost of this has been estimated. and if so. how much would it come to ?

SHR! ANNASAHIB SHINDE : The
“Orissa, West Bengal and U.P. Governments have indicated that they would try crop insurance only after experiments are carricd on in some other States. They have not shown their cagerness to proceed with the Bill. As fur as the other States are concerned, the State Governments feel that the Centre should foot the entire Bill. 1 think agriculturc is a State subject, and unless the States are also prepared to participate in this, there would be some difficulty. But, all the same. we are cager to see that this Bill is processed us early as possible.
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SHR] ANNASAHIB SHINDE: In the initial stage it is proposed that crop insurance would be tried on a pilot basis in certain compact areas in certain States, and on the basis of experience we are thinking of extending the scheme all over the country. So, in the initial stages it is o question of trying in certain selected arcas in the States, but without the concurrence of the States, as | have already stated, 1 do not think
it will be possible to take any steps.
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SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: In general T can sy that United States, Ceylon and Jupan are the countrics where important crops are covered by insurance. In the rest of the countries, there are not comprehensive schemes. only some isolated or important crops are covered,

SHRI S. KANDAPPAN : The Hon.
Minister has said that agriculture is a State subject, but definitely insurance is not a State subject. In the interests of the improvement of production, I would like to have a categorical answer from the Minister whether he is prepared lo go ahead with this Bill, with the concurrence of the States, of course, Even from the main answer to the question we can appreciate that the States arc reluctant because there are many financial implications of this Bill, and the States are afraid of an additional burden on their slender 125ources. So, I would like to know whether the Government is prepared to assure the States that a major portion of the financial involvement will be borne by the Centre.

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: As far as the Insurance Act of 1938 is concerned, if the State Government wants to undertake a scheme on a voluntary basis, on its own volition, there is no bar whatsoever now; the States can undertake crop insurance schemes in their own States. The Centre comes in because the scheme should be made compulsorily applicable to all farmers in a particular area. There is an element of compulsion involved in this and unless there is enabling legislation from the Centre, it will not be possible for the States to implement the scheme. On a voluntary basis there should not be any difficulty for the States to embark on this scheme.

SHRI SRADHAKAR SUPAKAR :
There are two aspects of the problem—
financial and administrative. When the Minister talks of having a pilot scheme, what is the minimum cost of enforcing the crop insurance scheme in a pilot unit? Secondly, what are the administrative difficulties likely to crop up in having crop insurance against pests, firc and other risks ?

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE:
There has not becn any final decision about administrative costs. It was originally suggested that the Centre should bear fifty per cent of the cost but it is still subject to the concurrence of the Finance Ministry. Only losses due to natural calamities are expected to be covered as against losses due to man-made causes, such as, fire, theft, ctc. For instance, losses due to floods, hailstorm, rains, drought and other natural calamities which are beyond human control would be covered. All these would depend upon the coverage and therefore it is not possible to give any definite figure now. ...

MR. SPEAKER : I find twenty or thirty Members still on their legs. Is it not time that we went to the next question? The next question relates to clections in Haryana which is equally important. Next question. .. (Interrup-Tiany.).
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THE MINISTER OF LAW (SHRI
GOVINDA MENON) : (a) No, Sir,
(b) and (c). Do not arise.
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SHRI GOVINDA MENON : The
Election Commission suggested that elections in Haryana may be held either on the 5th or 12th of May. There are no infirmities on the part of the Government in this matter.

SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK : For the time being or always?

SHRI GOVINDA MENON: We have not thought any change in the decision,
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